may have different rights and obligations does not affect our or your duties to comply 
with the terms of this Agreement. 

3. FEES 
3.1. Franchise Fee. Upon execution of this Agreement, Franchisee shall pay a fee (“Franchise 

Fee”) to Franchisor of FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND U.S. Dollars ($45,000.00). The 
Franchise Fee shall be deemed fully earned upon execution of this Agreement and is non-
refundable. The Franchise Fee is payment, in part, for expenses incurred by Franchisor in 
furnishing assistance and services to Franchisee as set forth in this Agreement and for